

No. 23-1275

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EUNICE MEDINA, INTERIM DIRECTOR,
SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 46 SOUTH
CAROLINA STATE LEGISLATORS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TIMOTHY J. NEWTON
Counsel of Record
MURPHY & GRANTLAND, P.A.
Post Office Box 6648
Columbia, South Carolina 29260
(803) 782-4100
tnewton@murphygrantland.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

130989



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. South Carolina’s actions were consistent with
its public policy interest in avoiding indirect
use of taxpayer funds to pay for abortions..... 6

II. *Talevski* reaffirmed that private
enforceability of Spending Clause legislation
should be interpreted narrowly 6

III. The any-qualified provider provision is not
enforceable under *Gonzaga* 8

A. Implication of remedies requires
unambiguous evidence of Congressional
intent..... 10

B. Remedies are generally not implied in
Spending Clause statutes..... 10

C. The statutes in *Wright* and *Talevski*
contained clear and direct commands 12

D. The any-qualified-provider statute fails to
afford states clear notice 14

IV. Congress did not unambiguously confer a
private right of action to challenge South
Carolina’s decision to disqualify Planned
Parenthood as a provider under its Medicaid
program 20

A. The courts below erred in implying a right to challenge decertification decisions	21
B. Patients have no right to challenge state decertification determinations under this Court's precedent.....	22
C. Private enforcement is incompatible with administrative remedies.....	22
V. Recognition of a private right of action to challenge a state's qualification determination frustrates South Carolina's interests and Congressional intent	23
VI. Lack of private enforceability does not nullify the any-qualified-provider directive.....	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Addis v. Whitburn</i> , 153 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 1998)	24, 25
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	13, 21, 22, 23
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	16, 17, 19, 21
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	7, 8, 21, 23
<i>Bond v. U.S.</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	11, 14, 25
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981)	10
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	9, 10, 13, 18
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017)	16, 17, 18, 24, 26, 27
<i>First Med. Health Plan, Inc. v. Vega-Ramos</i> , 479 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007)	23-24
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	4, 6-9, 12, 18, 19, 21, 28

<i>Health and Hosp. Corp. of Marion County v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	4, 6-9, 11-14, 18, 28
<i>Kelly Kare, Ltd. v. O'Rourke</i> , 930 F.2d 170 (2nd Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Koroma v. Richmond Redevelopment & Hous. Auth.</i> , No. CIVA 3:09CV736, 2010 WL 1704745 (E.D. Va. Apr. 27, 2010)	16
<i>Manion v. N.C. Med. Bd.</i> , 693 Fed. App'x 178 (4th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018)	10
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	10, 11
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980)	20, 22-24
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	11, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood South Atlantic v. Baker</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.S.C. 2018)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atlantic v. Baker</i> , 941 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2019)	20, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atlantic v. Kerr</i> , 95 F.4th 152 (4th Cir. 2024)	4, 8, 18, 20

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Family Planning
and Preventive Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith*,
913 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2019)27, 28

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Family
Planning and Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v.
Kauffman*,
981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020) 18, 19, 21, 24-27

Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee,
862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017)27

Ruan v. U.S.,
597 U.S. 450 (2022)5

Suter v. Artist M.,
503 U.S. 347 (1992)16-19, 23, 26, 27

Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington,
442 U.S. 560 (1979)10

Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass'n,
496 U.S. 498 (1990) 15-17, 19

*Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment and
Housing Authority*,
479 U.S. 418 (1987)12, 18, 23

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 431.51(a)(1)25

42 C.F.R. § 431.51(b)25

42 C.F.R. § 431.51(c)(2)	25
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2	17, 19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23).....	15, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)(A).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)(1).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396r.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 5, 6, 7, 9, 14, 16, 19, 23, 26
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	13
Nursing Home Reform Act.....	13
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	9
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 43-5-1185.....	6
S.C. Code Regs. 126-150.B	26
S.C. Code Regs. 126-404.....	26
EXECUTIVE ORDERS	
Exec. Order No. 2017-15	6

Exec. Order No. 2018-216

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....1
